Public Document Pack o s
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr  ©° )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB Co RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.

Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol /
dewis iaith. Operational and Partnership Services
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please  Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 /
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 643147

Gofynnwch am / Ask for:

Ein cyf / Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 2 March 2018

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held in the Committee Rooms 2/3 - Civic Offices
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 8 March 2018 at 10:00.

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council on 1
September 2008.

Approval of Minutes 3-6
To receive for approval the Minutes of 30/11/2017

Whistleblowing Policy 7-18
Monitoring Report - Complaints, Freedom of Information and Data Protection 19-28
Ombudsman Casebook 29 -98

Urgent ltems
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in

accordance with Rule 4 of the Council’'s Procedure Rules, and which the person presiding at
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £3.92 in

printing costs



Members: Members Members
Mr P Clarke Mr C Jones OBE Mr G Walter
MC Clarke DRW Lewis

Mrs J Kiely Mr J Baker



Agenda Iltem 3

STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE
ROOMS 2/3 - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 30
NOVEMBER 2017 AT 11.30 AM

Present
Councillor Mr C Jones OBE — Chairperson
Mr P Clarke MC Clarke Mrs J Kiely Mr G Walter

Apologies for Absence

DRW Lewis and Mr J Baker

Officers:
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services

10.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Standards
Committee of 22 June and 27 July 2017 be approved as a true and
accurate record.

11. OMBUDSMAN CASEBOOK

The Corporate Director — Operational and Partnership Services provided Members with
a summary of cases that had been undertaken by the Ombudsman’s Office. The
Ombudsman’s Casebook was published on a quarterly basis and contained the
summaries of all reports issued during the quarter, as well as a selection of summaries
relating to quick fixes and voluntary settlements.

The Committee noted that there appeared to be an increase in the number of complaints
in relation to health and in particular to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.

The Corporate Director — Operational and Partnership Services explained that the
Ombudsman appeared to be focusing on the health service and maladministration and
there were a fewer number of complaints being investigated.

The Chairman stated that if there were not enough staff to investigate complaints
thoroughly then Betsi Cadwaladr could be more inclined to settle and the
disproportionate number of complaints could be down to a reputation that the Health
Board would pay out.

A Member commented that this was an area where residents were encouraged to
complain with “no win, no fee” offers.

RESOLVED The Committee noted the report.

Page 3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017

12. ONE VOICE WALES - MODEL PROTOCOL

The Corporate Director — Operational and
[...]
g into difficulties with declarations of interest etc.

RESOLVED The Committee noted the report and the Strategy attached to the
report.

16. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item of business, as
the report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph
12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of
Schedule 12A of the Act:-

Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved
that pursuant to the provisions of the Act referred to above, to
consider the under-mentioned item in private with the public
being excluded from the meeting, as it would involve the
disclosure to them of exempt information as stated above.

Page 5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017

18.  APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Exempt Minutes of the meetings of the Standards
Committee of 22 June and 27 July 2017 be approved as a true and
accurate record.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
8 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update Members upon the application of the Whistleblowing Policy across the
Council.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

21  The Whistleblowing Policy directly contributes to maintaining the probity of the
Authority and its ability to process the Corporate Plan and all Corporate Priorities.

3. Background

3.1 Members are aware that the Council has a Whistleblowing Policy, which is
designed to encourage and reassure employees who genuinely and reasonably
believe that there are concerns which they should disclose by enabling them to do
so within a framework which ensures they are protected from reprisals or
victimisation.

3.2  An audit review of the Whistleblowing Policy was undertaken in 2014 as part of the
2013/14 annual Internal Audit Plan. During the audit a number of strengths and
areas of good practice were identified as follows:

e Management are considering improvements on how the Whistle Blowing Policy
can be disseminated to staff at induction and through the use of ICT software.

e The policy was found to be compliant with existing legislation.

e The policy allows whistle blowers the option to raise concerns internally in
confidence.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The Whistleblowing Policy has now been reviewed and a copy of the amended
Whistleblowing Policy is attached at Appendix 1. The monitoring and operation of
the Whistleblowing Policy is one of the functions delegated to the Standards
Committee.

4.2  The Whistleblowing Policy will be presented to Cabinet for approval and then
published on the Council’s intranet and website. Additionally, it is proposed to
announce the Policy by means of a Bridgenders message and invite all officers with
concerns and questions, or wishing to discuss the operation of the Policy, to contact

Page 7



the Monitoring Officer. It is considered that this approach will enable officers to
receive training in an effective, targeted and specific manner.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

5.1  The Policy contributes to the maintenance of probity in the Authority.

6. Equality Impact Assessment
6.1 None.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None.

8. Recommendation

8.1 Members are recommended to note the report.

Contact Officer: Mr P A Jolley
Corporate Director — Operational & Partnership Services and
Monitoring Officer

Telephone: (01656) 643106
E-mail: Andrew. Jolley@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Level 4,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend
CF31 4WB

Background Documents
None

Page 8



Bridgend County Borough Council
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont
[...]
 the concern in a timely manner
bearing in mind the 10 day deadline set in the policy to respond to
the whistleblower. Delays may result in evidence being destroyed
and can also suggest a lack of concern about the matter and can
increase the stress and anxiety of everyone involved.

It is important to the integrity of the Council that concerns should be
investigated thoroughly and efficiently in order to remedy the
situation.  In doing this the Council will ensure that such
wrongdoing is prevented in future.

Managers must notify the Monitoring Officer within a timely manner
of all concerns raised under this policy and the outcomes. If you
decide that no further action is necessary you should still record
your decision and inform the Monitoring Officer of the concern
raised and the reasons why you consider no further action is
required.



Agenda Iltem 5

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE
8 MARCH 2018

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER
MONITORING REPORT - COMPLAINTS, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND
DATA PROTECTION
1. Purpose of Report.
1.1 Toreport upon the performance of the Authority in processing Corporate

Complaints, Freedom of Information requests and other information

requests.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate
Priorities.

2.1 The report links to the following improvement priorities in the Corporate
Plan: Smarter use of resources.

3. Background.

3.1 There is a legislative requirement to respond to Freedom of Information
requests within a 20 working day period and to data subject access
requests made under the Data Protection Act 1998 in 40 calendar days.
Information requests from public bodies do not have a statutory response
deadline; however the Information Team endeavours to respond to these
requests as quickly as reasonably practicable. In line with the Corporate
Complaints Policy the Authority should respond to a formal complaint in 20
working days.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1  Appendix A provides a monitoring report for the period 1 January — 31
December 2017.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

5.1 There is no effect upon the Policy Framework or the Procedure Rules.

Page 19



6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1  There are no equality implications.
7. Financial Implications.

7.1 There are no financial implications.
8. Recommendation.

8.1 Members are recommended to note the report.

P A Jolley

Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services and Monitoring Officer
Telephone: (01656) 643106

E-mail: Andrew.Jolley@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Civic Offices, Angel Street
Bridgend CF31 4WB

Background documents
None.

Page 20


mailto:Andrew.Jolley@bridgend.gov.uk

Appendix A

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MONITORING REPORT — COMPLAINTS, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND DATA

3.1

PROTECTION

Background

The Information Team based in Operational and Partnership Services is responsible
for processing all formal complaints in line with the Authority’s Corporate Complaints
Policy; logging and responding to requests made under the Freedom of Information
Act 2000 and Data Subject Access requests made under section 7 of the Data
Protection Act 1998. The Team also process requests for information from bodies
such as the Police, HMRC and the NHS.

Complaints

The Corporate Complaints Policy was approved by the Cabinet at its meeting held
on 28 May 2013, to take effect from 1 June 2013.

The Policy sets out a two stage process as follows:

¢ Informal Complaint Stage
¢ Formal Complaint Stage

This Policy replaces the previous policy which allowed for a three stage process
including the option for a review by an officer appointed by the Monitoring Officer.
There is no option for a Monitoring Officer review in the current Complaints Policy,
and complainants are advised to contact the Public Services Ombudsman if they are
dissatisfied with the Authority’s response. The policy is compliant with a process
required by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.

Informal Complaints (Stage 1)

The Policy recognises that complaints should be dealt with as quickly as possible
and where possible informally as part of the normal working of the Authority. It
advises customers to contact the office or officer responsible for the service to
provide an opportunity to solve the problem.

Formal Complaints (Stage 2)

Formal complaints are received by email, telephone, letter or complaint form. All
formal corporate complaints with the exception of schools and social services (which
have their own statutory procedures) are received, logged and acknowledged
centrally by the Information Team within 5 working days. These complaints are then
sent to the relevant Head of Service concerned for the appointment of a senior
officer to investigate the complaint and respond directly within 20 working days. The
Information Team is then provided with a copy of the response. If an investigation is
more complex and more time may be needed, the customer is advised of the likely

Page 21



timescale and kept informed of progress.

3.2 The Information Team has received, logged acknowledged and referred a total of
55 formal complaints for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2017. The
breakdown for the period is as follows:

Jan — Dec
2017
No. of Complaints Received 55
No. acknowledged in 5 working days 53
No. acknowledged outside 5 working days | 2

3.3 In the 2 instances where complaints have been acknowledged after five working
days, it was in cases where complaints had not been sent directly to the Information
Team in accordance with the Council’s Policy. In some instances the Team were not
aware of the complaint until a copy of the response was provided. The relevant
Directorates have since been reminded of the process, which has resulted in an
increase in compliance with the policy.

3.4 For the period from 1 January to 31 December 2017, the number of formal
complaints received by each Directorate was as follows:

Complaints Jan - Dec 2017

H OAP

W Ed & Fam

m Chief Executive's
B Communities

m Wellbeing

Page 22



3.5 For the period 1 January to 31 December 2017 one complaint was received by the
Welsh Language commissioner about a service proviced by the Authority; however
the Commissioner took the decision not to investigate the complaint. One Welsh
Language complaint was received direct and this was upheld but resolved informally.

3.6 As required by the Equalities Strategy, an equalities monitoring questionnaire has
been developed to accompany the Corporate Complaints Form. The information
collected will inform an annual report.

3.7 A breakdown of the complaints received for the period 1 January to 31 December
2017 by subject, is shown in the following table:

No of

Service Area Complaints
Adult Social Care 3
Building Control 1
Children's Social
Services 1
Council Tax 5
Customer Services 2
Education 3
Green Spaces 1
Highways 6
Housing 6
Human Resources 1
Licensing 2
Parking 1
Parks & Playing
Fields 1
Planning 10
Property 1
Regeneration 1
Rights of Way 1
Social Services
Finance 1
Sports & Recreation 1
Waste 7

55

Page 23



3.8 The following information sets out the breakdown of formal complaints received
regarding each County Borough Council Ward shown, which has been requested by
elected Members:

No. of
Ward complaints

Bettws 1
Blaengarw 1

Bryntirion, Laleston
&Merthyr Mawr

Bryncethin

Brackla

Caerau

Cefn Glas

= (N[WIN |®

Coity

Llangewydd and
Brynhyffrd

Llangwynydd

Maesteg East

Maesteg West

Morfa

North Cornelly

Nottage

Oldcastle

Penyfai

Porthcawl West Central

Pyle

—

Not known

DNlo(lDR|lmlwlwla]laa]laN]= [~

Out of county

[8)]
()]

3.9 The chart below provides for each quarter, a breakdown of the number of formal
Complaints received, those responded to within 20 working days, those for which it
was necessary to request an extension to the response deadline, those that remain
outstanding and those complaints currently under investigation within the respective
20 working days.

Page 24



Stage 2 - Complaints Received

60

50 -

40 -

30 -

20 -

10 -

o | I |
No. of No. response No. provided No. suspended No.remaining
complaints issued in 20w with extension outstanding

days

4. Complaints made to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

41

Customers have the right at any stage to refer their complaint to the Public Services
Ombudsman for Wales for his consideration of maladministration e.g. unfairness or
delay. However, the Ombudsman will usually give the Authority a reasonable
opportunity to investigate and respond to a complaint, before he investigates.

4.2 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales received 28 complaints about the

Authority during the period January to December 2017, of these 20 did not proceed
to investigation, 6 were referred back to the Authority for investigation and 2 were
resolved by means of a ‘quick fix'. A breakdown of the complaints by service area is
set out below. In 2 cases it was not possible to identify the service areas they relate
to as the letters from the Ombudsman’s Office notifying that they did not intend to
investigate did not provide this detail.

Adult Social Care 2
Children's Social

Services 10
Council Tax 1
Education 2
Housing 3

Page 25



Highways
Licensing

Planning

Regulatory Services

Social Services Finance

Waste
Service area not
specified 2

Al NN ==

28

5 Code of Conduct Complaints

5.1 During the period January to December 2017 there were 14 complaints to the
Ombudsman that a Community Councillor or County Borough Councillor had broken
the Model Code of Conduct.

6 Freedom of Information Requests

6.1 During the period January — December 2017 the Information Team logged and
acknowledged a total of 1068 requests made under the Freedom of Information Act
2000. The chart below illustrates the number of responses provided within the
statutory deadline of 20 working days and the number of internal reviews requested.
All internal reviews were responded to in 20 working days as recommended in the
guidance provided by the Information Commissioner’s Office.

Freedom of Information Requests 2017

350
300
250
200
150
100

50

Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec

Calendar Quarter

m Number of requests m Response within 20 working days ®= Went to Review m Complaint to ICO

Page 26



7 Data Subject Access Requests
7.1 During the period January to December 2017 the Information Team processed a
total of 52 data subject access requests.

8 Information Requests from Public Bodies

8.1 During the period 1 January to 31 December 2017 the Information Team processed
the following requests for information from public bodies: 20 continuing health care
requests; 227 requests for information under section 29 (crime and taxation) and section
35 of the Data Protection Act, and 6 proof of life enquiries from UK police forces.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
8 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

OMBUDSMAN CASEBOOK

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with a summary of cases that have been undertaken by the
Ombudsman’s Office.

2, Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1  Standards are an implicit requirement in the successful implementation of the
Corporate Themes.

3. Background

3.1 The Ombudsman’s Casebook is published on a quarterly basis and contains the
summaries of all reports issued during the quarter, as well as a selection of
summaries relating to quick fixes and voluntary settlements.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1  The Casebook for January 2018 is attached at Appendix 1 and illustrates the
cases closed between October and December 2017.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules
5.1 None.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1  None.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None.

8. Recommendation

8.1  The Committee is recommended to note the report.

Contact Officer: Mr P A Jolley

Page 29



Corporate Director — Operational & Partnership Services and
Monitoring Officer

Telephone: (01656) 643106
E-mail: Andrew. Jolley@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Level 4,
Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend
CF31 4WB

Background Documents
None

Page 30



The Ombudsman’s

News

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill

The Ombudsman Bill continues to

progress through the legislative process. Oral scrutiny sessions with
a range of stakeholders were
conducted by the Assembly’s
Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee and the
committee will now produce a
report.

For further information on the
bill please visit here and for the
legislative timetable please visit
here.

Ombudsman Praised For Prudent Approach

In November, the Ombudsman and senior colleagues appeared in
front of the Assembly Finance Committee to give evidence on the
2018/19 budget forecast.

The Finance Committee reported positively on the budget
submission, welcoming the “prudent approach” and the focus on
improvement work.

The Ombudsman said he was delighted that the committee had
recognised the office’s innovative way of working which included
the use of new technology and putting the emphasis on public
bodies to settle complaints sooner themselves.

Page 31

mbudsman

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES

Casebook

Issue 31 January 2018

Health Sounding Board

In November, we hosted
the third meeting of the
Health Sounding Board.

The group discussed

how PSOW shares ex-
amples of best practice
to encourage learning
between bodies. It is
hoped that the new All-
Wales complaint handling
networks will contribute
towards identifying best
practice.

The group also discussed
the quality processes
PSOW uses during re-
cruitment of staff; the
casework process and its
quality assurance.

Finally, the group was
updated on how PSOW
will send sensitive infor-
mation going forward,
reflecting its continued
focus on information se-
curity and the new GDP
Regulations.


http://www.assembly.wales/en/newhome/pages/newsitem.aspx?itemid=1764&assembly=5
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20012

| Y The Ombudsman’s

I Casebook

Contents

Casebook in nhumbers 3

What's in the postbag? 4

Health 6

Benefits Administration 37
Complaint Handling 38
Education 46
Environment and Environmental Health 49
Housing 50
Planning and Building Control 54
Roads and Transport 56
Self-funding Care Provider 58
Social Services - Adult 59
Social Services - Children 64
Various Other 67
More Information 68

Page 32




s The Ombudsman’s

I Casebook

Casebook in numbers

These infographics illustrate the cases closed between October and December 2017 by subject and
outcome. They do not include enquiries or complaints deemed premature (where public bodies have not
been given the opportunity to resolve a complaint locally) or out of jurisdiction. Please note the early
resolutions category also includes voluntary settlements.

Complaint Handling 19
AdtSodalSenaces 0
Planning & Building Control 6
Childrenssoctlserviees 5
Roads & Transport 4
[
Various other 3
N
Self-funding care provider 1
T
Benefits Administration 1

2 40 22 71

@ rublicinterest @ Upheld @ NotUpheld @ Early Resolution

Page 33




P 1 The Ombudsman’s

Casebook

What's in the postbag?

Increasingly Welsh public bodies are delivering services through arrangements with third parties.
These can include partnership agreements with other public bodies, services commissioned from the pri-
vate sector, arm’s length or wholly owned companies or charitable trusts.

The experience of cases coming to this office is that such arrangements can blur the lines of accountability
making it difficult for service users to know who they should complain to.

Regardless of how services are delivered, the public body with the statutory responsibility to deliver the
services remains accountable for that service. When such complaints are made to the Ombudsman he will
consider any complaint in the usual way and hold t

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3 - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 8 
MARCH 2018 AT 10:00

Present

Mr C Jones OBE – Chairperson 

Mr P Clarke DRW Lewis Mr J Baker Mr G Walter

Apologies for Absence

MC Clarke

Officers:

Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Laura Griffiths Principal Solicitor
Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

21. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                That the Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee dated 
30 November 2017, be approved as a true and accurate record, 
subject to the word ‘Councillor’ being omitted from the title of the 
Chairperson in that part of the Minutes that related to the 
attendees at the meeting.

22. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report, that updated Members upon the application of 
the Whistleblowing Policy across the Authority.

The report gave some background information which reminded Members that the 
purpose of a Whistleblowing Policy, was to encourage and reassure employees who 
genuinely and reasonably believed that there are concerns which they should disclose 
by enabling them to do so within a framework, which ensures they are protected from 
reprisals or victimisation.

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Whistleblowing Policy had now been reviewed, 
and a copy of the amended Policy was attached at Appendix 1. The monitoring and 
operation of the Whistleblowing Policy is one of the functions delegated to the 
Committee he added.

The Policy was scheduled to be presented to Cabinet for approval, following which it 
would then be published on the Council’s website.

The Monitoring Officer advised that there were currently no whistleblowing complaints 
outstanding at the present time, aside of one which was under investigation, which 
proved to a significant degree, that the Policy was working effectively.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018

2

A Member asked what amendment(s) to the Whistleblowing Policy had been made as 
part of its review.

The Monitoring Officer advised that this was in the main, that any whistleblowing 
concern be reported to himself in his capacity as Monitoring Officer, and that he shares 
this with other members of the Corporate Management Board (CMB), prior to deciding 
what course of action should be taken (if any) regarding the issue raised.

RESOLVED:                 That Members noted the report.  

23. MONITORING REPORT - COMPLAINTS, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND DATA 
PROTECTION

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, which outlined the performance of the 
Authority in processing Corporate Complaints, Freedom of Information (FOI) requests, 
and other such associated information requests.

The report confirmed that there is a legislative requirement to respond to FOI requests 
within a 20 working day period and to data subject access requests made under the 
Data Protection Act 1998 in 40 calendar days.

He also advised that information requests from public bodies do not have a statutory 
response deadline; however, the Information team endeavoured to respond to these 
requests as quickly as was reasonably practicable. He added that in line with the 
Corporate Complaints Policy, the Authority should respond to a formal complaint in 20 
working days.

Attached to the report at Appendix A was a Monitoring Report for the period 1 January – 
31 December 2017.

The Monitoring Officer then, for the benefit of Members, gave a resume of the key 
elements that were contained in the attached Appendix A, particularly with regard to:-

• The difference between the Informal and Formal Complaint stages;
• The number of complaints received in the calendar year of 2017, including the 

split of these on a Directorate by Directorate basis and how many aligned to each 
service area comprising the Authority and each County Borough Council Ward;

• Complaints made to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales;
• Code of Conduct Complaints;
• FOI requests;
• Data Subject Access requests, and
• Information Requests from Public Bodies

Members were of the opinion that future such reports to the Standards Committee on 
this topic contain a further breakdown of information, for example, where the complaints 
originated from; the nature of these, the number made by Town/Community Councils, 
and if any were from one Councillor against a fellow Councillor, etc. Members also felt 
that the data be compared with that of the previous year, in order to gauge if complaints 
and other requests were following any sort of trend, particularly in relation to the number 
of complaints being received year on year.

The Monitoring Officer agreed with this request, adding that dependent upon the extent 
and nature of this more expansive information, it may be necessary for the Committee to 
consider such future reports in closed session, should they contain information of an 
exempt nature.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018

3

RESOLVED:                 That Members noted the report.   

24. OMBUDSMAN CASEBOOK

The Monitoring Officer reported to the Committee so as to provide Members with a 
summary of cases that have been undertaken by the Ombudsman’s Office.

By way of background information, he confirmed that the Ombudsman’s Casebook is 
published on a quarterly basis and contains the summaries of all reports issued during 
the quarter, as well as a selection of summaries relating to ‘quick fixes’ and voluntary 
settlements.

The Casebook for January 2018 was attached at Appendix 1 to the report, and 
illustrated the cases closed between October and December 2017.

The Chairperson noted from the Casebook that a considerable number of complaints 
included therein were not upheld, and that a fairly large proportion of these were made 
against various Health Boards.

Members were also pleased to note that there were no complaints made against BCBC 
in the Ombudsman Casebook.

RESOLVED:               That Members noted the report.

25. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 10:45


